LAWRENCEVILLE

GEORGIA

r e

BOARD OF APPEALS
AGENDA

Monday, December 15,2025 Council Chambers
6:00 PM 70 S. Clayton St, GA 30046

Call to Order
Approval of Agenda
Approval of Prior Meeting Minutes

1. November 17,2025 Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes

New Business
Discussion on variance requests will be limited to 10 minutes per side. Questions from Board of
Appeals members and the resulting answers will not infringe on time limit.

2. APPL2025-00012; Stefan & Simona Mihaela Roman; 211 Old Timber Road

Final Adjournment
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LAWRENCEVILLE

GEORGIA

AGENDA REPORT
MEETING: BOARD OF APPEALS, DECEMBER 15, 2025
AGENDA CATEGORY: APPROVAL OF PRIOR MEETING MINUTES

Item: November 17,2025 Board of Appeals Meeting Minutes
Department: Planning and Development

Date of Meeting: Monday, December 15,2025

Presented By: Todd Hargrave, Director of Planning and Development

Applicants Request:  Approval of Prior Meeting Minutes

Planning & Approval
Development
Recommendation:

Board of Appeals
Decision:

Summary: Board of Appeals Minutes for review and approval by the Board of Appeals.

Attachments/Exhibits:
e BOAMTNG MNTS_11172025
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BOARD OF APPEALS
MEETING MINUTES
Monday, November 17, 2025, 6:00 p.m.

Council Chambers 70 South Clayton Street, Lawrenceville, Ga 30046

CALL TO ORDER: 6:00 p.m.

Present

Chairperson Cory Acuff
Vice-Chairperson Joseph Wise
Board Member Steven Twombly
Board Member Leafus Thomas llI

Board Member Sharon Nash

APPROVAL OF AGENDA: 6:01 p.m.

Motion made to APPROVE the Agenda as presented by Board Member Twombly and
Seconded by Vice-Chairperson Wise

Voting Yea: Chairperson Acuff, Vice-Chairperson Wise, Board Member Twombly, Board
Member Thomas lll, Board Member Nash.

NEW BUSINESS:

APPL2025-00011 - Applicant: Lakisha Grant; Tenant: Durban Dames, Ltd.; Property
Owner: 558 Old Norcross LLC; An application requesting an appeal Of Zoning Ordinance,
Article 9 Administration and Enforcement, Section C.2. Appeal of Administrative Review
regarding an interpretation and determination of the Zoning Ordinance and Zoning Map;
The property is located at 558 Old Norcross Road, Suite 201; Parcel ldentification
Number 5144 039a; Approximately 1.59 Acres.

o Motion made to DENY the request by Board Member Twombly and Seconded by
Board Member Thomas Il

Page 3




Voting Yea: Chairperson Acuff, Vice-Chairperson Wise, Board Member Twombly,
Board Member Thomas IlIl, Board Member Nash

o Opponent: None
o Proponent: None

VAR2025-00138 - Applicant and Property Owner: Ovidiu Scumpieru; An application
requesting a Variance from Article 5, Section 508 Number of Off-Street Parking Spaces
Required, Subsection 508 Table 5-3, to allow more than four (4) vehicles; The property
is located at 810 Cramac Drive; Parcel Identification Number 5113 098; Approximately
0.41 Acres.

o Motion made to DENY the request by Board Member Twombly and Seconded by
Board Member Thomas Il

Voting Yea: Chairperson Acuff, Vice-Chairperson Wise, Board Member Twombly,
Board Member Thomas Il

Voting Nay: Board Member Nash
o Opponent: John Pentecost, Andy Ford
o Proponent: None

VAR2025-00148 — Applicant and Property Owner: Jose A. & Irma Garcia; An application
requesting a Variance from Article 5, Section 504 Residential Parking And Driveways,
Subsection 504. A. 2, To increase the maximum driveway width; The Property is located
at 540 Canterbury Lane; Parcel Identification Number 5172A088; Approximately 0.65
Acres.

o Motion made to APPROVE the request with Board of Appeals recommended
conditions by Board Member Twombly and Seconded by Board Member Thomas Il

Voting Yea: Chairperson Acuff, Vice-Chairperson Wise, Board Member Twombly,
Board Member Thomas IIl, Board Member Nash

o Opponent: Robert & Rebecca Carlson, Micheal & Yolanda Richardson

o Proponent: Celeste Garcia, Lindsey Garcia, Gabriel Lagos

PUBLIC COMMENT:

No Public Comment

FINAL ADJOURNMENT: 7:33 p.m.

Motion made to Adjourn by Board Member Twombly and Seconded by Vice-Chairperson
Wise.

Voting Yea: Chairperson Acuff, Vice-Chairperson Wise, Board Member Twombly, Board
Member Thomas Ill, Board Member Nash
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LAWRENCEVILLE

GEORGIA

AGENDA REPORT
MEETING: BOARD OF APPEALS, DECEMBER 15, 2025
AGENDA CATEGORY: PUBLIC HEARING NEW BUSINESS

Item: APPL2025-00012; Stefan & Simona Mihaela Roman; 211 Old Timber Road
Department: Planning and Development

Date of Meeting: Monday, December 15, 2025

Presented By: Todd Hargrave, Director of Planning and Development

Applicants Request:  Appeal of Administrative Review

Planning &
Development Denial
Recommendation:

Board of Appeals
Decision:

Summary: An application requesting an Appeal from Article 1, Section 102.2 Single-Family
Residential District, Subsection B Lot Development Standards, to allow an encroachment into the
10-foot required side setback.

Attachments/Exhibits:
e APPL2025-00012_ATTCHMNT_11262025
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RENCEVILLE

GEORGIA

DATE: Thursday, November 25, 2025
Chairperson Cory Acuff
Vice-Chairperson Joseph Wise

TO: Board Member Steven Twombly
Board Member Leafus Thomas IlI

Board Member Sharon Nash

FROM: Todd Hargrave, Director, Planning and Development Department

SUBJECT: Interpretation: Variance Request for Side-Yard Setback Encroachment

Chuck Warbington, City Manager
CcC: Barry Mock, Assistant City Manager

David R. Still, Mayor

The applicant requests a variance to allow an existing garage to encroach approximately
9.8 feet into the required ten-foot (10') side-yard setback. While the structure is existing,
approval of the variance would formally authorize a reduced setback condition that is
inconsistent with the intent of adopted zoning and fire-safety and building standards.

Section R302 of the International Residential Code (IRC) establishes minimum building-
separation distances and requires enhanced fire-resistant construction where structures
are located less than twenty feet (20') apart. These standards are intended to reduce the
risk of fire spread through radiant heat, flame propagation, and limited emergency access.
Although the applicant’s garage and the neighboring principal structure are currently
separated by approximately twenty-eight feet (28'), granting the requested variance would
legitimize a nonconforming setback condition that undermines the purpose and intent of
these separation and requirements of the International Residential Code (IRC).

Approval of the variance would create identifiable adverse impacts on the neighboring
property, including increased exposure to potential fire spread from the applicant’s garage,
limitations on the neighbor’s ability to install openings or make future improvements on
the facing wall due to fire-resistance requirements, and the potential imposition of
additional fire-protection or regulatory burdens that would not otherwise exist.

70 § Clayton St » PO Box 2200 « Lawrenceville, Georgia 30046-2200
770.963.2414  www.lawrencevillega.org
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Further, granting a variance may create adverse implications for the City, including
increased liability exposure, inconsistency with adopted fire-safety codes, precedent for
future requests involving reduced setbacks, and additional enforcement challenges. These
impacts extend beyond the subject property and directly affect both adjacent property
owners and broader municipal interests.

Based on the above findings, the variance request does not satisfy the standards for
approval, creates measurable adverse impacts on neighboring property, and conflicts with
the minimum life-safety intent of the IRC. Staff therefore recommend denial of APPL2025-
00012 in order to maintain the required setback and protect public safety and the City’s
regulatory interests.

Respectfully

Todd Hargrave | Director

City of Lawrenceville
Planning and Development Department
thargrave@lawrencevillega.org

678.407.6563

70 S Clayton St « PO Box 2200 « Lawrenceville, Georgia 30046-2200
770.963.2414 « www.lawrencevillega.org




Applicant / Owner: Stefan Roman

Property Address: 211 Old Timber Road, Lawrenceville, GA
Parcel ID: Lot 5, Block J

Zoning District: RS-180 (Residential)

— T e e e g e —— e ——
—. —rnia —— - — ’ s

Subject: Request for Variance - Side Setback Encroachment (Existing Garage and Roof
Extension)

Dear Members of the Variance Board of Appeals,

We are submitting this request for a variance to allow an existing garage and a recently
added roof extension (covered porch) to remain as built within the required side setback
area at the property located at 211 Old Timber Road, Lawrenceville, Georgia.

Theresidence was originally constructed in 1969, and no record could be found for a
survey or building permits associated with the garage. The garage appears to have been
built several decades ago within the side yard setback, but it does not extend beyond the
property line.

Per the attached survey, the south corner of the garage encroaches approximately nine (9)
feet into the required ten-foot (10°) side setback, and the southeast corner encroaches
approximately three (3) feet into the setback. The encroached section of the garage has a
gable-style roof, which directs rainwater runoff toward the front and rear of the property. As
a result, stormwater from both the existing garage roof and the roof extension does not
discharge onto the neighboring property.

We purchased the property in 2023 and began working to make improvements to the home
and surrounding structures. As part of these efforts, we started a small roof extension
project attached to the garage to create a covered porch. The work was initiated without a
permit, as we were unaware that a building permit was required for such a minor addition.
Upon learning this, we immediately stopped construction and paused all finishing work.
During the permit process, it was identified that the existing garage itself is non-conforming
due to its location within the setback. Therefore, before proceeding with the porch permit,
we are applying for this variance to bring both structures into full compliance.

The intent of this request is not to expand the encroachment or alter the use of the
property, but simply to legalize the existing structures so that we may properly complete
the roof extension project under approved permits.

We are committed to maintaining and improving the property. We have already allocated
budget for roof replacement, exterior painting, and architectural enhancements to increase
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curb appeal and neighborhood value. The garage and attached porch are consistent with

the character of surrounding residential properties and will continue to be used solély for
residential purposes.

The encroachment does not adversely affect neighboring properties, stormwater flow,
drainage, or access, and ourimmediate neighbor has been informed of this request.

For these reasons, we respectfully request the Board’s approval of this variance to
recognize the existing garage and its roof extension as legally conforming structures.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

Stefan Roman

211 Old Timber Road
Lawrenceville, GA 30046
+1-(678)-524-6999
stefanromanjr@gmail.com
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LAWRENCEVILLE

Planining & Development
VARIANCE APPLICATION
D ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF APPEALS [:l CITY COUNCIL
GENERAL INFORMATION

Unless otherwise provided for in the City of Lawrenceville Zoning Ordinance and Development Regulations, the Board of Appeals
(BOA) and City Council has the authority to grant variances from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and Development
Regulations, and The Code of City of Lawrencevlle in accordance with the standards and procedures as set forth in the Zoning
Ordinance, Article 9 Administration and Enforcement, and the Development Regulations, Article 1l Amendment to Drainage

Regulations of 1989, Article VIIl Floodplain Management Ordinance, Article XVill Model Floodplain Management/Flood Damage
Prevention Ordinance and Article XIX Model Stream Buffer Protection Ordinance.

The Director of the Planning and Development Department shall have the power to grant a variance (except for density and use)
from the development standards of the Zoning Ordinance where, in their opinion, the intent of the Zoning Ordinance can be
achieved and equal performance obtained by granting a variance. The authority to grant such a variance shall be limited from the

following requirements: 1. Front Yard or Yard adjacent to a public street - variance not to exceed ten (10) feet; 2. Side Yard -
variance not to exceed five (5) feet; 3. Rear Yard - variance not to exceed ten (10} feet.

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: Stefan Roman

EMAIL: stefanromanjr@gmail.com PHONE: 6785246999

“‘“\"nmu"""
STREET ADDRESS: 211 old timber rd SUITE: & NANA Tq Z”
) Pt -.s
:: I“\SStO/V ~ 6\
COTY: Lawrenceville STATE: GA § "C:O“Nor %0
s ? /4 21
] | Sxt ~o AR
11/7/2025 : S ) ’°U ~ o
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT: ﬂ¢” DAT = ) i ‘:‘C\‘% Blic %
V— % . U
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATIO %t R 2 O
'Qq‘l N TY eo\\\\‘\\‘
'8, ’
PROPERTY OWNER NAME: Stefan Roman U™
EMAIL:  stefanromanjr@gmail.com PHONE: 6785246999 Ay,
- . ) A7,
STREET ADDRESS: 211 old timber rd SUITE: s‘“‘ \«\‘%IQLD é,"'o
& 2% eSION A~ %,
CITY:  Lawrenceville STATE: GA ZIP CODE: 30046 & & NN
. § 3 N Y )
Noxa £ /8 NOTARY"" E
. = » —— @ s
Z 11/7/2025 n]?lgé/ e Py i3
SIGNATURE OF PROPERTY OWNER: DATE: M ="24 3 X7 R N BUC@”»"& §
= . %< 8 eSS
%, SUBER 20507 & §
SITE INFORMATION b Ao/ e =
""l;,‘UNTY G%\““
VARIANCE DESCRIPTION:

Request to allow the existing garage and attached roof extension to remain within the required side setback

STREET ADDRESS: 211 old timber rd SUITE/UNIT #:
CITY: Lawrenceville STATE: GA ZIP CODE: 30046
PIN: Deed Book 60724 , page 831 LOTNO.: 5 BLOCKNO.: J

City of Lawrenceville - Planning and Development Department - 70 S. Clayton Street » Suite M76A « Lawrenceville, Georgia 30046
Variance Application » Dated May 12, 2022
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